

No. 15-55432

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL RESH, WILLIAM SCHOENKE, HEROCA HOLDING, B.V., and
NINELLA BEHEER, B.V.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHINA AGRITECH, INC., YU CHANG, YAU-SING TANG,
GENE MICHAEL BENNETT, XIAO RONG TENG, MING FANG ZHU,
LUN ZHANG DAI, HAI LIN ZHANG, CHARLES LAW, and
ZHENG ANNE WANG,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

The Honorable R. Gary Klausner

District Court Case No. 2:14-cv-05083-RGK-PJW

APPELLEE CHINA AGRITECH, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Seth Aronson (S.B. #100153)
Brittany Rogers (S.B. #274432)
Michelle C. Leu (S.B. #285437)
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Abby F. Rudzin (NY S.B. #4126330)
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee China Agritech, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. China Ag fell victim to a campaign of public attacks, causing its stock price to fall.	5
B. China Ag began a years-long legal battle.	7
C. The District Court denied class certification in <i>Dean</i>	9
D. The District Court denied class certification again in <i>Smyth</i>	12
E. The District Court dismissed Plaintiffs’ class claims as time- barred.....	13
1. Plaintiffs finally surfaced, months after <i>Dean</i> and <i>Smyth</i> were resolved and the statute of limitations had expired.....	13
2. The District Court concluded that Plaintiffs’ class claims are barred by the statute of limitations and dismissed Plaintiffs’ class-action complaint against China Ag.....	14
3. The District Court dismissed non-appearing Defendants and invited Plaintiffs to file a complaint asserting individual claims.	16
4. The District Court denied Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration, and they declined to file individual claims.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the Exchange Act’s two-year statute of limitations.	20
B. Tolling does not save Plaintiffs’ time-barred claims.	21
1. This Court’s precedent does not support tolling for subsequent class actions.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The only exception articulated by this Court is inapplicable here.	25
3. Other circuits permit tolling where an earlier class-certification denial was based on class-representative deficiencies, but Plaintiffs’ claims are untimely even under that approach.	28
C. Tolling decisions balance the competing interests behind statutes of limitations and Rule 23.	33
1. Plaintiffs’ preclusion argument was not raised at the District Court.	33
2. Plaintiffs’ new argument improperly conflates tolling and preclusion.	35
3. Declining to extend tolling where there is a previous class-certification denial on class-based grounds promotes the policies underlying <i>American Pipe</i> and encourages vigilance.	42
D. In the alternative, the Court should affirm the District Court’s dismissal as justified by principles of comity.	46
E. Plaintiffs have no legitimate basis to challenge the District Court’s treatment of the lead-plaintiff motions in <i>Dean, Smyth,</i> and <i>Resh</i>	48
F. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that the District Court’s dismissal of their individual claims <i>sua sponte</i> caused any prejudicial harm.	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated and overruled on other</i> <i>grounds</i>	23, 42, 43
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22, 24
<i>Brown v. NFL Players Ass’n</i> , 281 F.R.D. 437 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	31
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	27
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	38
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	18, 21
<i>Dean v. China Agritech, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:11-cv-01331-RGK-PJW	7
<i>Dees v. Billy</i> , 394 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Disabled Rights Action Comm. v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Doi v. Halekulani Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Emp’rs-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Anchor Capital Advisors</i> , 498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Freeman Invs., L.P. v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>In re Am. Funds Sec. Litig.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	26
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	45
<i>In re Proceedings Before Fed. Grand Jury for Dist. of Nev.</i> , 643 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1981)	49
<i>In re Quarterdeck Office Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 374452 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 1994).....	32
<i>In re Toys “R” Us FACTA Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5071073 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2010)	26
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	21, 22, 24
<i>Ludwig v. Astrue</i> , 681 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 49
<i>Madani v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 2008 WL 7856015 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2008).....	27
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	20
<i>Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. of Cal. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 93 F.3d 529 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Newport v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4347311 (D. Ariz. Aug. 21, 2008)	27
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 18, 22
<i>S. Ferry LP, No. 2 v. Killinger</i> , 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985)	22, 24
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)	35, 37, 40
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	35, 36
<i>Shields v. Smith</i> , 1992 WL 295179 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 1992)	32
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	5
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012)	46, 47
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	passim
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wood v. City of San Diego</i> , 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	28, 29, 31

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78aa	3
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(a)(3)(A)(i)	8, 45
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(a)(3)(B)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2111	5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	49
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(ii)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	11, 13, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	10, 15, 30
